2016 Annual Report	 197

Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and
management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the department believes the
following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months (the cash rate is sourced
from the Reserve Bank of Australia):

•	 a movement of 100 basis points up and down (2015: 100 basis points up and down) in market
interest rates (AUD); and

•	 a movement of 10 per cent up and 5 per cent down in the equity price risk (AUD) for the Capital
Stable Fund portfolio mix.

Table 23.6 and 23.7 discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category
of financial instrument held by the department at year-end as presented to key management
personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Table 23.6: Interest rate risk sensitivity

Carrying amount
$’000

2016 Interest rate risk

-1.0%
(-100 basis points)

Net result
$‘000

+1.0%
(100 basis points)

Net result
$‘000

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and deposits (i) 553,410 (2,073) 2,073

Receivables (ii) 39,602 0 0

Investments (iv) 510,300 (1,301) 1,301

Total impact (3,374) 3,374

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables (ii) 92,643 0 0

Borrowings (iii) 32,719 0 0

Total impact   0   0

Carrying amount
$’000

2015 Interest rate risk

-1.0%
(-100  basis points)

Net result
$‘000

+1.0%
(+100  basis points)

Net result
$‘000

Contractual financial assets:

Cash and deposits (i) 587,537 (2,950) 2,950

Receivables (ii) 28,045 0 0

Investments (iv) 20,100 0 0

Total impact (2,950) 2,950

Contractual financial liabilities:

Payables (ii) 90,381 0 0

Borrowings (iii) 28,871 0 0

Total impact  0 0

Note:
(i)	 All cash and cash equivalents are held in Australian dollars. $249.097 million (2015: $295.035 million) cash

and cash equivalents were held on deposit at variable interest rates.  The remainder of the balance was
held in non-interest bearing accounts. This item is not subject to any other identified risk sensitivities.

Note 23. Financial instruments (continued)

198	 2016 Annual Report

Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

(ii)	 The carrying amount is denominated in Australian dollars and is non-interest bearing.  This item is not